
 

 

Date: 27th January, 2026 

Corporate Relations Department, 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai - 400 001 

The Listing Department, 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),  
Mumbai – 400 051 

 

Ref: Scrip Code: 543385; Scrip ID/Symbol: NHIT 
 
 
 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting of National Highways Infra Investment Managers 
Private Limited (“Investment Manager” or “Company”)  

 

Dear Sir/ Ma’am, 
 

   In furtherance to the intimation dated 21st January, 2026 and pursuant to applicable       
provisions of SEBI (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 (“InvIT 
Regulations”), as amended from time to time, read with Regulation 51 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI LODR Regulations”) 
and circulars and guidelines issued thereunder, we hereby inform you that the meeting of 
the Board of Directors (“Board”) of National Highways Infra Investment Managers Private 
Limited acting in the capacity of Investment Manager to National Highways Infra Trust 
(“NHIT”) was held today i.e. Tuesday, 27th January, 2026 wherein the Board, inter-alia, 
considered and approved the following matters:   

 

1. Considered and approved the Un-audited Standalone Financial Results (including Cash 
Flow Statements) along with the Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditors on 
the Standalone Financial Results of NHIT for the quarter and nine months ended 31st 
December, 2025 (Attached as Annexure I). 

 

2. Considered and approved the quantum of distributions to be paid to the unitholders of Rs. 
2.744 per unit for the quarter ended 31st December, 2025. The distribution will be paid as Rs 
2.733 per unit as Interest pass through and Rs 0.011 per unit as other income on surplus 
funds at Trust level (subject to applicable withholding taxes, if any). 
 

The said distributions shall be paid within 5 working days from the Record date.  
 

Further, as per the provisions of Regulation 18(6)(c) of SEBI InvIT Regulations, the Record 
Date is declared as 30th January 2026, to ascertain the eligibility of Unit holders entitled to 
receive the aforesaid distributions. 
 

3. Reconstitution of Committees of board of National Highways Infra Investment Managers 
Private Limited (“NHIIMPL” or “Investment Managers”). 
 

4. Took note of the Valuation Report prepared by Independent valuer, M/s Ernst & Young 
Merchant Banking Services LLP (“Valuer” or “EY”) for the period ended 31st December, 2025 



 

 

of the existing assets of the NHIT which provides the valuation as at Rs. 49,671.90 Crores. 
The Executive Summary of Valuation Report is enclosed herewith as Annexure-II 
 

5. Pursuant to Regulation 10(21) of SEBI Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulation, 2014, as 
amended from time to time read with SEBI Master circular SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD 
2/P/CIR/2025/102 dated 11th July 2025 and guidelines issued thereunder, the Net Asset 
Value (“NAV”) of NHIT as of 31st December, 2025, as computed by the management of 
Investment Manager based on the Valuation Report issued by Valuer is Rs. 148.51 per unit 
pre-distribution and Rs. 145.76 per unit post distribution. 

 

6. Approved the Draft Concession Agreements to be entered between National Highways 
Authority of India (“NHAI”) and NHIT Western Projects Private Limited (“NWPPL”) in relation 
(i) Amravati-Chikhali-Tarsod   (ii) Gundugolanu-Chinna Avutapalli-Vijayawada roads 

 

7. Approval for availing credit facilities sanctioned/ to be sanctioned by various banks, 
financial institutions as part of funds required for Round 5 Projects  (i) upto INR 3,800 
Crores in the form of rupee term loan facilities for round 5 projects, and (ii) upto INR 200 
Crores in the form of (i) bank guarantee facility and (ii) short-term loan facility including 
for maintenance of debt service reserve, by National Highways Infra Trust, and execution 
of financing documents and creation of security in relation thereto. 

 Further approval for on-lending amounts upto INR 7000 Crores by National Highways Infra 

Trust (“NHIT” or “Trust”) to NHIT Western Projects Private Limited (“NWPPL” or “Project SPV”) 

for acquisition of Round 5 Projects. 

Further, the Board of Directors of Investment Manager, in this meeting has deferred the 
proposals relating to raising fresh funds through issuance of Units under Institutional 
Placement and/or on Preferential Issue basis or through such other modes as may be 
permitted under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment 
Trusts) Regulations, 2014. 
 

The Board Meeting commenced at 04:30 p.m. and concluded at 08:15 p.m. 
 

You are requested to take the same on your record. 
 

Sincerely,  
 

For National Highways Infra Investment Managers Private Limited  
(Acting as an Investment Manager to National Highways Infra Trust) 

 
 

Gunjan Singh 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

 
Enclosed: As Above  
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January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Engagement Background

► National Highways Infra Trust (“NHIT” or “Trust” or “InvIT”) is registered as an infrastructure investment trust with Securities and 

Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") with the registration number IN/InvIT/20-21/0014. 

► NHIT has acquired 3 road SPVs (collectively referred to as “InvIT Assets” or “SPVs” or “Specified Assets”) which are involved in operating 

and managing road assets under concession agreements with National Highway Authority of India (“NHAI”). The Specified Assets operate 
under Toll-Operate-Transfer (“TOT”) model. The following is the list of SPVs owned by the Trust:

o NHIT Western Projects Private Limited (“NWPPL” or “SPV1”) which includes R1 and R2 Assets consisting of 8 projects, cumulatively.

o NHIT Eastern Projects Private Limited (“NEPPL” or “SPV2”) which includes R3 Assets consisting of 7 projects.

o NHIT Southern Projects Private Limited (“NSPPL” or “SPV3”) which includes R4 Assets consisting of 11 projects.

► The road assets have an aggregate length of 2,343 kms (11,967 lane kms) and are spread across 13 states. 

► Ernst & Young Merchant Banking Services LLP (“EYMBS LLP”) has been appointed as the registered valuer in accordance with the SEBI 

InvIT regulations. An independent Equity Valuation of the Specified Assets of NHIT and determination of NAV of NHIT is required for the 

purpose of internal management analysis, disclosure to unit holders, any corporate action and/or regulatory filings as required under 

Regulation 21(4) and Regulation 21(5) of the SEBI InvIT Regulations. 

► The current valuation and determination of NAV of NHIT has been performed based on the financials of the SPVs and standalone 

financials of NHIT, respectively, as at 31 December 2025 (“Valuation Date”).
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January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Portfolio of Assets

Ref Asset Name
No. of Toll 

Plazas
SPVs

Length 

(km)
Lane State

Concession 

start

Concession 

end

1 Palanpur – Abu Road 1 NWPPL 45 4 Rajasthan Dec-21 Dec-51

2 Abu Road – Swaroopganj 1 NWPPL 31 4 Rajasthan Dec-21 Dec-51

3 Chittorgarh – Kota* 3 NWPPL 161 4 Rajasthan Dec-21 Dec-51

4 Shivpuri Jhansi 1 NWPPL 75 4
Madhya 

Pradesh
Oct-22 Oct-42

5 Agra Bypass 1 NWPPL 33 4
Uttar 

Pradesh
Oct-22 Oct-42

6 
Borkhedi – Wadner – 

Deodhari – Kelapur
2 NWPPL 138 4 Maharashtra Oct-22 Oct-42

7 Kothakota – Kurnool 1 NWPPL 75 4 Telangana Dec-21 Dec-51

8 Belgaum – Kagal* 2 NWPPL 78 4 Karnataka Dec-21 Dec-51

9 Orai Barah 1 NEPPL 63 4
Uttar 

Pradesh
Apr-24 Mar-44

10 Kochugaon – Khaljhar 2 NEPPL 114 4 Assam Apr-24 Mar-44

11 Assam Galia 1 NEPPL 27 4 Assam Apr-24 Mar-44

12 
Lakhnadon – Mahagaon 

(Mohgaon) – Khawasa
2 NEPPL 107 4

Madhya 

Pradesh
Apr-24 Mar-44

13 
Chitradurga Bypass – 

Hubli Project / Karnataka
3 NEPPL 214 6 Karnataka Apr-24 Mar-44

14 Chichra Kharagpur 1 NEPPL 56 4 West Bengal Apr-24 Mar-44

15
Rewa - Katni - Jabalpur - 

Lakhnadon Project
4 NEPPL 306 4

Madhya 

Pradesh
Apr-24 Mar-44

Page 4

*Despite the concession period ending in Dec-51, the cash flows have been projected till Aug-42 and Apr-53 for Chittorgarh-
Kota and Belgaum-Kagal respectively basis the traffic estimates.



January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Portfolio of Assets

Ref Asset Name

No. of 

Toll 

Plazas

SPV
Length 

(km)
Lane State

Concession 

start

Concession 

end

Projected 

period 

end*

16 
Muzaffarnagar- 

Haridwar
2 NSPPL 79 4

Uttar 

Pradesh
Apr-25 Mar-45 Nov-44

17 Bareilly- Sitapur 2 NSPPL 158 4
Uttar 

Pradesh
Apr-25 Mar-45 July-46

18
Gundugolanu – 

Devarapalli –Kovvuru
1 NSPPL 70 6

Andhra 

Pradesh
Apr-25 Mar-45 Jan-44

19
Narsannapeta 

Ranasthalam
1 NSPPL 54 6

Andhra 

Pradesh
Apr-25 Mar-45 July-44

20
Ranasthalam 

Anandapuram 
1 NSPPL 67 6

Andhra 

Pradesh
Apr-25 Mar-45 Oct-44

21
Anandapuram Pendurti 

Ankapalli
2 NSPPL 49 6

Andhra 

Pradesh
Apr-25 Mar-45 Mar-45

22 Chittor- Mallavaram 1 NSPPL 61 6
Andhra 

Pradesh
Apr-25 Mar-45 July-44

23

AP/ TN Border to 

Nalagampalli, AP/ 

Karnataka Border 

Section

1 NSPPL 85 4
Andhra 

Pradesh
Apr-25 Mar-45 Dec-44

24 Raipur- Simga section 1 NSPPL 49 6 Chhattisgarh Apr-25 Mar-45 Oct-45

25 Saragaon - Bilaspur 41 2 NSPPL 78 4 Chhattisgarh Apr-25 Mar-45 Mar-45

26 
Gandhidham (Kandla)- 

Mundra Port
1 NSPPL 71 4 Gujarat Apr-25 Mar-45 June-46

Page 5

*Despite the concession period ending in Mar-45, the cash flows have been extended/ restricted for the respective asset basis the 
traffic estimates.



January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Valuation Approach 

Key Information Received

1. Audited financials of SPV1 from FY21 to FY25 and financials of SPV2 and SPV3 for FY25. Provisional financials for the 9-
months period ending 31 December 2025.

2. Financial projections of each of the InvIT Assets from 01 January 2026 till the end of concession period including underlying 
assumptions (It includes forecasts of profit and loss statements, major maintenance expenditures, working capital 
requirements and respective underlying assumptions)

3. Concession Agreements entered into with the respective InvIT Assets

4. Traffic assessment reports and technical assessment reports by independent consultants for each of the InvIT Assets

Information Processing

1. Review and Analysis of documents received

2. Management discussions regarding

 a. Nature and operations of the specified assets including historical operating and financial performance

 b. Background information regarding the InvIT Assets

 c. Forward-looking guidance, traffic and technical reports

3. Analysis of macro-economic assumptions such as WPI rates

4. Analysis of Industry and Competitors

Valuation

1. Site visit of all 41 toll plazas has been conducted by EYMBSLLP personnel

2. Suitable valuation assumptions such as cost of equity, capital structure and weighted average cost of capital were considered

3. Valuation analysis of the assets using Internationally accepted valuation methodologies to arrive at business value

4. Present the relevant observations, relevant valuation assumptions, its basis and analysis in a detailed report

Page 6



January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Valuation Methodologies 

Valuation Methodology Used Remarks

Income Approach

Discounted Cash Flows method ✓

DCF method is considered to be one of the most scientific 
methods of valuation. The individual InvIT Assets have 
definite concession periods and estimable cash flows for the 
entire length of the concession. We have therefore relied on 
the DCF method using the financial projections provided to 
us.

Market Approach

Market Price method  Not applicable as none of the SPVs are publicly listed

Comparable Companies' multiples method

Quoted multiples 
There are no listed companies comparable to the individual 

SPVs in terms of concession period, type or region

Transaction multiples 

There were no recent transactions in comparable assets 

where sufficient information was available in the public 

domain

Cost approach

Net Asset Value method 
Does not capture the earning capacity of the business and 

hence, NAV would not be representative of the fair Value

Page 7



January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Key Drivers

Critical factors for 
Highway Assets 

Valuation

TRAFFIC DATA

Operating revenue is projected based on the Traffic Study Reports

Review the traffic studies conducted by the independent consultants

Analyse the change in the traffic trend and operating condition of the roads

Possible extension due to difference in the actual traffic and traffic basis the concession agreement

TOLL DATA

Analyse the toll rates which are calculated as base rates plus macro-economic factor forecast such as 
Wholesale Price Index

WPI data benchmarked by the independent consultants

ROUTINE AND MAJOR MAINTENANCE

Periodic maintenance are incurred to keep the road asset operating in its present condition

Major Maintenance is to be estimated over the Concession Period

Analyse the technical consultant inputs and per Km cost benchmarking

DISCOUNT RATE

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) is based on a group of guideline companies (peer group)

Cost of equity, Cost of debt and the capital structure determined based on market data of the group of 
market participants. For the estimation of the cost of equity, the capital asset pricing model (“CAPM”) 
and built-up method have been applied

Page 8



January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Discount Rate

Risk free 
rate

Beta

Market 
Risk 

Premium 

Additional 
Risk 

Premium

Cost of 
Equity 
(Re)

Target 
Debt to 
Equity

WACC

WD= 50.0%

WE=50.0%

Cost of Debt 1 - Tax Rate
Post tax cost of 

debt (Rd)
WACC = WE * RE + WD * RD

WE = Value of 
equity/value of 
total capital, 
E/E+D

WD = Value of 
interest-bearing 
debt/value of 
total capital, 
D/E+D 
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January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Weighted Average Cost of Capital Computation

Page 10

Particulars Notes NWPPL NEPPL NSPPL

Risk-free rate (%) 1 6.50 6.50 6.50

Beta 2 1.03 1.03 1.02

Equity market risk premium (%) 3 7.00 7.00 7.00

Cost of equity capital (%) 13.69 13.72 13.67

Cost of Equity

Particulars Notes NWPPL NEPPL NSPPL

Debt borrowing rate (%) 4 7.20 7.20 7.20

Effective income tax rate (%) 5 18.24 17.57 19.51 

Post tax cost of debt (%) 5.89 5.93 5.80

Post-tax Cost of Debt

Particulars Notes NWPPL NEPPL NSPPL

Cost of Equity (%) 6 13.69 13.72 13.67

Cost of Debt (%) 6 5.89 5.93 5.80 

WACC (Rounded) (%) 9.80 9.80 9.75

WACC

Based on prevailing YTMs of Gilt Bonds with 10-year residual maturity (rounded) as on 31 December 2025

Based on the re-levered beta (based on a three-year data considering daily returns) of listed Indian companies that are engaged in primarily in construction and operation of road 

assets in India

Based on EYMBS LLP internal study on the prevailing market risk premium in India

Based on cost of borrowing applicable to the respective SPVs

Based on the effective tax rate of the respective SPVs

Considering the finite life of the asset, the cashflows being prone to traffic and inflation risk and the current & expected debt to equity structure of the SPVs, we have considered a 

long-term debt-to-equity ratio of 50:50.

5
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8.00%
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Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Valuation Summary

Page 11

The total Enterprise Value of the SPVs as per DCF method is 

estimated to be ₹ 496,719 mn

The total Equity Value of the SPVs as per DCF method is 

estimated to be ₹ 87,505 mn

January 2026
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January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Net Asset Value Computation

Page 12

The valuation of Net Asset Value at the Trust level is presented below:

*Cash excludes one time unutilised funds and unpaid distribution funds of ~INR 62 mn in Dec-25.
**NHIT has proposed a distribution of INR 5,317 mn as informed to us by the management of NHIT.

Net Asset Value (INR mn unless specified otherwise) Dec-25

Fair Value of Investments in SPVs (refer page 11) 87,505

Add : Debt recoverable from SPVs 416,004

Add :  Cash available in NHIT* 562 

Add :  Other assets 1,538

Less : Liabilities 217,976

Net Asset Value (pre-distribution) 287,633

NAV per unit (pre-distribution) (INR) 148.51 

Proposed distribution** 5,317

Net Asset value post-distribution 282,316

NAV per unit (post-distribution) (INR) 145.76 



►Appendix
► Appendix 1: Comparative Summary – NWPPL

► Appendix 2: Comparative Summary – NEPPL

► Appendix 3: Comparative Summary – NSPPL

► Appendix 4: WACC Comparative Summary

► Appendix 5: Changes in assumptions from previous annual/ quarter 

valuation

Appendix



January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Comparative Summary - NWPPL

Page 13

Particulars Mar’24 (₹ mn)* June’24 (₹ mn)* Sep’24 (₹ mn)* Dec’24 (₹ mn) Mar’25 (₹ mn) June’25 (₹ mn) Dec’25 (₹ mn)

Enterprise Value 122,020 123,869 129,956 131,715 134,418 137,264 140,512

Less: Debt (99,454) (102,652) (106,650) (107,971) (109,012) (112,247) (114,584)

Add: Cash 1,491 2,767 3,234 2,599 1,645 3,017 2,439

Equity Value 24,056 23,984 26,541 26,342 27,051 28,034 28,367

WACC

Equity Value

Particulars Mar’24* June’24* Sep’24* Dec’24 Mar’25 June’25 Dec’25

Cost of Equity (%) 14.27 14.26 13.93 14.04 14.36 13.74 13.69

Cost of Debt (%) 6.82 6.65 6.68 6.70 6.50 6.46 5.89

WACC (Rounded) (%) 10.50 10.50 10.30 10.35 10.45 10.10 9.80

Reason for change in Value from June’25 Valuation to Dec’25 Valuation

The factors contributing to the change of Enterprise Value are as follows :-

• Enterprise Value decreases due to the change in cash flow projections basis change in WPI growth rate estimates.

• Enterprise Value increases due to roll forward impact from June’25 to Dec’25.

• Enterprise value increases due to the decrease in WACC from 10.10% to 9.80%.

 

*Please note that the Valuation for quarter ending Mar’24, June’24 and Sep’24 has been done by RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP

*Please note that the Valuation for quarter ending Mar’24, June’24 and Sep’24 has been done by RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP



January 2026 Valuation of Specified Assets of National Highways Infra Trust

Comparative Summary - NEPPL

Page 14

Particulars Mar’24 (₹ mn)* June’24 (₹ mn)* Sep’24 (₹ mn)* Dec’24 (₹ mn) Mar’25 (₹ mn) June’25 (₹ mn) Dec’25 (₹ mn)

Enterprise Value 155,122 156,038 158,208 157,742 158,128 159,979 164,068

Less: Debt (133,275) (135,137) (136,977) (138,376) (138,035) (140,419) (143,340)

Add: Cash 77 700 1,229 1,845 633 1,866 2,013

Equity Value 21,924 21,601 22,460 21,211 20,726 21,426 22,740

WACC

Equity Value

Particulars Mar’24* June’24* Sep’24* Dec’24 Mar’25 June’25 Dec’25

Cost of Equity (%) 14.27 14.26 13.93 14.04 14.37 13.75 13.72

Cost of Debt (%) 6.55 6.61 6.65 6.71 6.52 6.48 5.93

WACC (Rounded) (%) 10.40 10.40 10.30 10.40 10.45 10.10 9.80

Reason for change in Value from June’25 Valuation to Dec’25 Valuation

The factors contributing to the change of Enterprise Value are as follows :-

• Enterprise Value decreases due to the change in cash flow projections basis change in WPI growth rate estimates.

• Enterprise Value increases due to roll forward impact from June’25 to Dec’25.

• Enterprise value increases due to the decrease in WACC from 10.10% to 9.80%.

 

*Please note that the Valuation for quarter ending Mar’24, June’24 and Sep’24 has been done by RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP

*Please note that the Valuation for quarter ending Mar’24, June’24 and Sep’24 has been done by RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP
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Comparative Summary - NSPPL

Page 15

Particulars Feb’25 (₹ mn) Mar’25 (₹ mn) June’25 (₹ mn) Dec’25 (₹ mn)

Enterprise Value 176,405 178,755 182,433 192,139

Less: Debt - (152,850) (155,631) (158,080)

Add: Cash - 197 1,681 2,339

Equity Value 26,102 28,483 36,398

WACC

Equity Value

Particulars Feb’25 Mar’25 June’25 Dec’25

Cost of Equity (%) 14.48 14.79 14.17 13.67

Cost of Debt (%) 6.57 6.37 6.33 5.80

WACC (Rounded) (%) 10.55 10.60 10.25 9.75

Reason for change in Value from June’25 Valuation to Dec’25 Valuation

The factors contributing to the change of Enterprise Value are as follows :-

• Enterprise Value decreases due to the change in cash flow projections basis change in WPI growth rate estimates.

• Enterprise Value increases due to roll forward impact from June’25 to Dec’25.

• Enterprise value increases due to the decrease in WACC from 10.25% to 9.75%.
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WACC Comparative Summary

Page 16

BOT & TOT Assets

No. Particulars Valuer COE COD Debt : Equity WACC

National Highways Infra Trust EYMBS LLP 13.67 -13.72 5.80 - 5.93 50 : 50 9.75 - 9.80

1 IRB InvIT Fund KPMG Valuation Services LLP 12.90 - 15.60 6.00 - 6.60 50 : 50 9.80 - 10.80

2 IRB Infrastructure Trust* KPMG Valuation Services LLP 14.20 - 15.20 6.00 - 6.40 60 : 40 9.29 - 9.86

3 Highways Infrastructure Trust Mr. S Sundararaman 11.96 - 13.43 5.63 - 6.21 50 : 50 8.95 – 9.65

4 Maple Infrastructure Trust BDO  Valuation  Advisory  LLP 12.20 - 12.90 5.70 - 6.40 55 : 45 9.00 - 9.10

5 Cube Highway Trust EYMBS LLP 13.40 – 14.44 5.73– 7.76 50 : 50 9.57 – 11.10

6 Interise Trust RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP 13.30 - 15.00 6.30 - 7.80 50 : 50 10.10 - 11.00

7 Oriental InfraTrust RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP 12.42 - 14.01 6.55 - 6.90 50 : 50 9.60 - 10.40

* As per 31 December 2025 Valuation Report

Source : Published Valuation reports of each InvIT

Note:

COE- Cost of Equity

COD- Cost of Debt

WACC- Weighted Average Cost of Capital
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Changes in assumption from previous annual/ quarter valuation

Page 17

➢ WACC assumptions

Cost of Equity

➢ WPI assumptions

1. NHAI vide its policy circular dated 13th September 2025 revised WPI linking factor from 1.641 to 1.561. Since, the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi, vide order 

dated 17th October 2025 has directed aforesaid policy circular be kept in abeyance, Enterprise Value as at 31st December 2025 has been computed using WPI 

linking factor of 1.641.

2. Based upon the recent macro-economic conditions, the Management has considered the applicable WPI growth rate of 0.83% for FY 2027 (vs 2.50% for FY 

2027 considered during the previous quarterly valuation exercise), WPI will subsequently converge to long-term rate of 3.50% FY 2028 onwards.

Changes in Beta

1. Bharat Road Network Limited has been removed as comparable as the company has a qualified opinion on its going concern assumptions and has 
limited trading volumes.

2. Indus Infrastructure Trust, Indigrid Trust and Powergrid Trust have additionally been considered as comparables for beta computation to account for 
typical investor expectations from an InvIT.

3. Given that Indus Infrastructure Trust was listed on 12 March 2024, beta parameters for Indus Infrastructure trust have been considered based upon 
1 year returns.

4. Further, given the limited datapoints of monthly returns for Indus Infrastructure Trust, we have considered daily returns for all the comparable 
companies (in order to maintain consistency of data) as against the monthly returns considered during the previous valuations.

Particulars
NWPPL NEPPL NSPPL

Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25 Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25 Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25

Risk-free rate (%) 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 

Beta 1.12 1.03 1.03 1.12 1.04 1.03 1.11 1.02 1.02 

Equity market risk premium (%) 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 

Additional risk premium (%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.00

Cost of equity capital (%) 14.36 13.74 13.69 14.37 13.75 13.72 14.79 14.17 13.67 
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Changes in assumption from previous annual/ quarter valuation
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WACC

The borrowings in each SPV is via the Trust, hence the cost of borrowings for each SPV is based upon the borrowing cost of the 

Trust. The borrowing cost for the Trust has been reduced from 7.90% in Mar’25 to 7.85% in June’25 and further to 7.20% in 

Dec’25. Accordingly, the debt borrowing rate has been adjusted.

Post-tax Cost of Debt

Changes in Additional risk premium 

For NSPPL, based on traffic performance observed in last 9 months (Apr’25 to Dec’25), additional risk premium of 0.50% has been 

removed. 

Particulars
NWPPL NEPPL NSPPL

Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25 Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25 Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25

Debt borrowing rate (%) 7.90 7.85 7.20 7.90 7.85 7.20 7.90 7.85 7.20 

Effective income tax rate (%) 17.71 17.74 18.24 17.51 17.44 17.57 19.39 19.38 19.51 

Post tax cost of debt (%) 6.50 6.46 5.89 6.52 6.48 5.93 6.37 6.33 5.80 

Particulars
NWPPL NEPPL NSPPL

Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25 Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25 Mar'25 June'25 Dec'25

Cost of Equity (%) 14.36 13.74 13.69 14.37 13.75 13.72 14.79 14.17 13.67 

Cost of Debt (%) 6.50 6.46 5.89 6.52 6.48 5.93 6.37 6.33 5.80 

WACC (Rounded) (%) 10.45 10.10 9.80 10.45 10.10 9.80 10.60 10.25 9.75 

➢ Changes in traffic estimates

The traffic reports provide an update of the traffic and revenue forecasts based on the data available for 7 months of FY26 (April 

2025 to October 2025).
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